GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 632
ANSWERED ON 06/02/2024

ROADS CONSTRUCTED UNDER PMGSY IN ODISHA
632. SHRI MAHESH SAHOO:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the total length of the roads in kilometres constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last five years, State-wise;

(b) the details of work done so far under the yojana along with the ongoing and pending job with regard to Odisha particularly in the districts of Angul and Dhenkanal; and

(c) the funds allocated and utilised during the said period?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI)

(a): The total length of the roads in kilometres constructed under Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak Yojana (PMGSY) during the last five years and current year, State-wise, is given at Annexure.

(b): In the State of Odisha, 17,911 roads measuring 74,589 km road length and 706 bridges have been sanctioned under various interventions/ verticals of PMGSY and out of which, 17,269 roads measuring 69,710 km road length and 581 bridges have been completed and 642 roads measuring 2,368 km and 125 bridges are pending as on 31° January, 2024.

In the district of Angul, 354 roads measuring 1,741 km road length and 18 bridges have been sanctioned under various interventions/ verticals of PMGSY and out of which, 348 roads


measuring 1,651 km road length and 16 bridges have been completed and presently 6 roads measuring 12 km and 2 bridges are pending as on 31° January, 2024.

In the district of Dhenkanal, 450 roads measuring 1,583 km road length and 10 bridges have been sanctioned under various interventions/ verticals of PMGSY and out of which, 445 roads measuring 1,506 km road length and 10 bridges have been completed and presently 5 roads measuring 17 km are pending as on 31 January,
2024.

(c): The funds for the implementation of the scheme are released by the Ministry to the State as a whole. The funds to the States are released on the basis of works in hand, their execution capacity & performance and unspent balances of the previous releases available with them. Funds are released by the Ministry to the consolidated fund of the State Government. Further district and sub-district wise releases are made by the State Government.

The Ministry has released Rs.6,830 crore as Central fund and State has incurred expenditure of Rs 12,718 crore (including State share) from Financial Year 2018-19 to 2023-24 (as on 01.02.2024) under the
scheme. Furthermore, expenditure of Rs. 336 crore in Dhenkanal district and Rs. 220 crore in Angul district both including State share has been incurred from Financial Year 2018-19 to 2023-24 (as on 01.02.2024) under the scheme.
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Annexure
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of Lok Sabha Unstarred

Question No 632 due for reply on 6.02.2024

Details of roads (Km) constructed under PMGSY during the last five years and current year

(Road length in km)

s. State/ UT 2019. 2023-24
No 2018-19| °_ " 2020-21/2021-22 2022-23|  (as on
31.01.2024
1 |A&N Islands 0 0 31 14 31 38
2 |Andhra Pradesh | 337 | 301 | 531 | 1282 | 1051 279
3 (Arunachal 1318 | 1731 | 1795 | 598 | 1204 172
Pradesh
4 |Assam 4295 | 3646 | 2682 | 2164 | 624 405
5 |Bihar 4220 | 719 | 2255 | 1862 | 1961 1873
6 |Chhattisgarh 3112 | 1952 | 4689 | 3034 | 670 132
7 |Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0
8 |Gujarat 14 0 202 | 1009 | 824 372
9 [Haryana 5 0 224 | 1384 | 414 316
10 [Himachal Pradesh| 1334 | 1087 | 1916 | 1624 | 1126 258
11 Jammu & 1559 | 1175 | 3167 | 3283 | 462 711
Kashmir
12 |Jharkhand 3570 | 1408 | 2008 | 995 | 1053 627
13 [Karnataka 6 6 566 | 2560 | 1629 271
14 |[Kerala 314 | 126 77 67 133 175
15 |Madhya Pradesh | 4521 | 1872 | 2958 | 4444 | 3732 626
16 |[Maharashtra 267 | 120 | 181 199 | 1133 1199
17 [Manipur 852 | 754 | 893 684 | 1340 8
18 |Meghalaya 211 | 274 | 728 826 481 129
19 |Mizoram 267 | 345 | 246 346 192 16
20 [Nagaland 209 | 189 36 198 69 13
21 [0disha 8101 | 5294 | 1840 | 2819 | 2668 2076
22 |Puducherry 0o 0 o 0 38 24
23 [Punjab 247 29 1 289 453 813
24 |Rajasthan 2528 | 103 | 1856 | 3255 | 544 830
25 |Sikkim 352 68 157 141 282 18
26 [Tamil Nadu 2167 | 1066 | 871 | 2063 | 847 639
27 [Tripura 169 85 109 172 123 49
28 |Uttar Pradesh 1688 | 376 | 718 | 3368 | 5011 5376
29 |Uttarakhand 1756 | 2036 | 3365 | 2061 | 904 157
30 West Bengal 5095 | 2174 | 2177 | 526 123 88
31 Telangana 381 206 315 631 496 346
32 [Ladakh 63 151 86 109 139 40
Total 48,960 | 27,293 | 36,678 | 42,009 | 29,758 18,078
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